

No. 12-113

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE,  
FENNER & SMITH, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

GEORGE McREYNOLDS, *et al.*, on behalf of himself  
and all other similarly situated,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF DRI – THE VOICE OF  
THE DEFENSE BAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

HENRY M. SNEATH  
*Counsel of Record*  
PRESIDENT OF DRI  
55 West Monroe,  
Suite 2000  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 795-1101  
hsneath@psmn.com

MARY MASSARON ROSS  
HILARY A. BALLENTINE  
PLUNKETT COONEY  
38505 Woodward Ave.,  
Suite 2000  
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304  
(313) 983-4801

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

243387



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....   | ii          |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> DRI.....  | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....   | 3           |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 6           |
| This Case Presents The Court With An Opportunity To Resolve Conflicting Circuit Decisions And Clarify That The “Issue Class” Provision Of Federal Rule Of Civil Procedure 23(C)(4) Cannot Be Used As A Means To Certify Distinct Sub-Issues Of A Class Unable To Satisfy Rule 23(b)..... | 6           |
| A. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(c)(4) does not authorize certification of an issue class unable to satisfy Rule 23(b)..  | 6           |
| B. “Issue” classes like the one permitted by the Seventh Circuit’s decision produce all of the problems attendant of abusive class actions but none of the benefits .....  | 10          |
| C. Absent review, the federal courts will continue to apply Rule 23(c)(4) inconsistently .....   | 14          |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 18          |

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

|  | <i>Page</i>   |
|--|---------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |               |
| <i>Aldens, Inc. v. Miller</i> ,<br>610 F.2d 538 (8th Cir. 1979) .....                          | 15            |
| <i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> ,<br>151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998) .....                | 7, 15         |
| <i>Alternative Sys. Concepts, Inc. v. Synopsys Inc.</i> ,<br>374 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2004) ..... | 15            |
| <i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....                         | 3, 9          |
| <i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> ,<br>442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....                                     | 3             |
| <i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> ,<br>84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996) .....                  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Deposit Guaranty Nat. Bank, Jackson, Miss.<br/>v. Roper</i> ,<br>445 U.S. 326 (1980) .....  | 13            |
| <i>Gates v. Rohm and Haas Co.</i> ,<br>655 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2011) .....                       | 2-3, 4, 17    |
| <i>Hohider v. UPS, Inc.</i> ,<br>574 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2009) .....                             | 9, 15         |

*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices<br/>Litigation,</i><br>279 F.R.D. 598 (D. Kan. 2012) . . . . . | 15          |
| <i>In re Nassau County Strip Search Cases,</i><br>461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . .                        | 4, 16, 17   |
| <i>Kelton Arms Condo. Owners Ass’n v.<br/>Homestead Ins. Co.,</i><br>346 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2003) . . . . .   | 15          |
| <i>Matter of Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.,</i><br>51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995) . . . . .                          | 11          |
| <i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner<br/>&amp; Smith, Inc.,</i><br>672 F.3d 482 (2012) . . . . .     | 4, 8, 14    |
| <i>Piper Aircraft Co v. Reyno,</i><br>454 U.S. 235 (1981) . . . . .  | 13          |
| <i>Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.,</i><br>547 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2008) . . . . .                          | 11          |
| <i>Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.,</i><br>97 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996) . . . . .                            | 4, 16, 17   |
| <i>Wagner v. Pennwest Farm Credit, ACA,</i><br>109 F.3d 909 (3d Cir. 1997) . . . . .                           | 15          |

*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i>   |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Walker v. O'Brien</i> ,<br>216 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 2000) .....               | 15            |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes et al.</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) ..... | <i>passim</i> |

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....  | 3, 9          |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1) .....                                       | 3, 9          |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) .....                                       | 3, 6, 7, 9    |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....                                       | 3, 9          |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4) .....                                       | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 35(b)(1) .....                                       | 15            |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....   | 1             |
| 39 F.R.D. 69 (1966) .....  | 7             |
| S. Rep. No. 109-15 (2005), reprinted in 2005<br>U.S.C.C.A.N. 3 ..... | 12            |
| Advisory Committee Notes, Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....                   | 8             |

*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Barbara J. Rothstein & Thomas E. Willging,<br>Federal Judicial Center, <i>Managing<br/>Class Action Litigation: A Pocket<br/>Guide for Judges</i> 6 (2005) .....   | 10          |
| Barry F. McNeil, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Mass Torts and Class<br/>Actions: Facing Increased Scrutiny</i> , 167<br>F.R.D. 483 (updated 8/5/96) .....   | 11          |
| Bradley J. Bondi, <i>Facilitating Economic<br/>Recovery and Sustainable Growth<br/>Through Reform the Securities Class-<br/>Action System: Exploring Arbitration as<br/>an Alternative to Litigation</i> , 33 Harv. J.L.<br>& Pub. Pol’y 607 (Spring 2010) ..... | 12          |
| Charles Alan Wright, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice<br/>and Procedure</i> , 7AA Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.<br>§ 1778 (3d ed. Supp. 2012).....  | 2, 9        |
| Evan H. Caminker, <i>Precedent and Prediction:<br/>The Forward-Looking Aspects of Inferior<br/>Court Decisionmaking</i> , 73 Tex. L.<br>Rev. 1 (November 1994) .....   | 14          |
| Fred Misko, Jr. & Frank E. Goodrich, <i>Managing<br/>Complex Litigation: Class Actions and Mass Torts</i> ,<br>48 Baylor L. Rev. 1001 (1996).....  | 8-9         |
| Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction:<br/>A General View</i> 120 (1973).....   | 11          |

*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| James Bohn & Stephen Choi, <i>Fraud in the New-Issues Market: Empirical Evidence on Securities Class Actions</i> , 144 U. Pa. L. Rev. 903 (1996) . . . . .  | 11          |
| L. Elizabeth Chamblee, <i>Unsettling Efficiency: When Non-Class Aggregation of Mass Torts Creates Second-Class Settlements</i> , 65 La. L. Rev. 157 (Fall 2004) . . . . .                                 | 11          |
| Laura J. Hines, <i>Challenging the Issue Class Action End-Run</i> , 52 Emory L.J. 709 (2003) . . . .  | 4, 8        |
| Mark Anchor Albert, <i>Required Class</i> , 32-JUN L.A. Law. 38 (2009) . . . . .  | 6           |
| Michael B. Barnett, <i>The Plaintiffs' Bar Cannot Enforce the Laws: Individual Reliance Issues Prevent Consumer Protection Classes in the Eighth Circuit</i> , 75 Mo. L. Rev. 207 (Winter 2010) . . . . . | 12          |
| Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 97 (2009). . . . .   | 6-7, 10     |
| Robert G. Bone & David S. Evans, <i>Class Certification and the Substantive Merits</i> , 51 Duke L.J. 1251 (2002). . . . .  | 10          |

*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Thomas E. Willging & Shannon R. Wheatman,<br><i>Attorney Choice of Forum in Class Action<br/>Litigation: What Difference Does It Make?</i> , 81<br>Notre Dame L. Rev. 591 (2006) ..... | 10          |
| Thomas E. Willging, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Empirical Study<br/>of Class Actions in Four Federal District<br/>Courts</i> 7 (1996).....  | 12-13       |
